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ENGINEERS      SURVEYORS

ENVIRONMENTAL

10250 VILLAGE PARKWAY

SUITE 201

PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34987

' 772-462-2455

PROJECT AREA PARKING INFORMATION:

51,944 GSF & 122 GUEST ROOMS

(1 SPACE PER EACH GUEST ROOM, PLUS 1 SPACE PER EACH 10 GUEST ROOMS) 

PARKING REQUIRED 134 STALLS

PARKING PROPOSED 134 STALLS

REQUIRED HANDICAP 5 STALLS

PROVIDED HANDICAP 6 STALLS

PROPOSED ASPHALT

LEGEND

EXISTING CONCRETE

EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION

PROPOSED CONCRETE

PROPOSED FLOW ARROW

8

PARKING STALL COUNT

EXISTING ASPHALT

SOUTHERN GROVE - BASIN B (ERP# 56-103157-P)

TOTAL ACREAGE = 487.39 AC

CONTROL ELEVATION = 25.50 NVGD (24.00 NAVD)

MIN ROAD CROWN ELEVATION = 28.50 NGVD (27.00 NAVD)

MIN FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION = 30.00 NGVD (28.50 NAVD)

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION
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PROPOSED WOODSPRING SUITES

4-STORY

 51,944 GSF

122 GUEST ROOMS

(±2.69 ACRES)

MIN FFE: 28.50 NAVD

BUILDING HEIGHT: 48'-8"

PROPOSED 14'x14'

COVERED AREA

PROPOSED

12'x24' DUMPSTER

PROPOSED

BIKE RACK

DEVELOPER:

WOODSPRINGS HOTEL

BUILDING SETBACK:

FRONT SETBACK = 25'

SIDE SETBACK = 10'

REAR SETBACK = 10'

SITE DATA

PARCEL ID: PORTION OF PARCEL

4315-706-0002-000-2

TOTAL SITE: ±2.69 AC.

SECTION: 34

TOWNSHIP: 37S

RANGE: 39E

ZONING: MPUD

LAND USE: NCD

MAX BUILDING HEIGHT: 100'

BUILDING HEIGHT: 48'-8"

WATER AND SEWER:

EXISTING WATER SERVICE AND SEWER SERVICE WILL BE UTILIZED TO SERVE THE PROPOSED BUILDING.

DRAINAGE:

THE SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE PROJECT WILL COLLECT SITE RUNOFF IN A SERIES OF INLETS WHICH WILL ROUTE THE RUNOFF TO

ULTIMATELY CONNECT TO AN EXISTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM. DRY DETENTION WILL BE PROVIDED TO OBTAIN THE REQUIRED 1/2" OF DRY PRE-TREATMENT.

SOLID WASTE:

BASED ON THE INTENDED USE OF THE BUILDING, THIS PROJECT WILL UTILIZE A PROPOSED DUMPSTER AREA FOR SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLE ITEMS.

HAZARDOUS WASTE:

ALL HAZARDOUS WASTES DISPOSAL SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS.

FIRE PROTECTION:

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS ARE SHOWN ON THE PLAN VIEW, AND (1) FIRE HYDRANT IS PROPOSED TO BE ADDED.

WELL FIELD PROTECTION:

THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED WITHIN 1000 FEET OF A PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELL.

LIGHTING NOTES:

ALL LIGHTING, POLE HEIGHTS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF PORT ST LUCIE CODE OF ORDINANCES. SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN BY OTHERS.

LANDSCAPE:

LANDSCAPE PLANS TO BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS AT TIME OF DETAIL PLAN SUBMITTAL.

MECHANICAL NOTE:

A/C EQUIPMENT WHETHER LOCATED ON THE ROOFTOP OR GROUND MOUNTED MUST BE SCREENED FROM VIEW AND CANNOT BE EXPOSED.

ACCESSIBILITY AND ADA COMPLIANCE:

ALL SIDEWALKS AND RAMPS WILL MEET FDOT AND ADA REQUIREMENTS.

SIGNS:

SIGNS WILL BE REVIEWED SEPARATELY.

NOTE:

THE PROPERTY OWNER, CONTRACTOR, AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES SHALL PROVIDE PICKUP, REMOVAL, AND DISPOSAL OF LITTER WITHIN THE

PROJECT LIMITS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE AREA FROM THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT TO THE PROPERTY LINE WITHIN THE CITY'S

RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE, SECTION 41.08 (g).

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN TRACT 1, SOUTHERN GROVE PLAT NO. 29,

PLAT BOOK 88, PAGE 34, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ST. LUCIE COUNTY,

FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT 1, SAID CORNER BEING THE

INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID TRACT 1, AND THE SOUTHERLY

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF DISCOVERY WAY (A VARIABLE WIDTH

RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE SOUTH 13°30'27" EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A

DISTANCE OF 273.16 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF WATER MANAGEMENT

TRACT 1, SAID SOUTHERN GROVE PLAT NO. 29; THENCE SOUTH 76°29'33"

WEST, ALONG SAID NORTH TRACT LINE, A DISTANCE OF 28.47 FEET TO THE

BEGINNING OF A CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHEASTERLY, SAID CURVE HAS A

RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF

SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°00'00" AN ARC DISTANCE

OF 78.54 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 13°30'27" EAST,

A DISTANCE OF 41.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 76°29'34" WEST, A DISTANCE

OF 268.32 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VILLAGE

PARKWAY (A 150.00-FOOT-WIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY); THENCE NORTH

11°42'39" WEST, ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 334.33

FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF DISCOVERY WAY;

THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE THE FOLLOWING

TWO COURSES AND DISTANCES: NORTH 31°07'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF

36.77 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE

SOUTHERLY, SAID CURVE HAS A RADIUS OF 5,560.00 FEET, TO WHICH A

RADIAL LINE BEARS NORTH 15°55'33" WEST; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG

THE ARC OF SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03°12'01" AN

ARC DISTANCE OF 310.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2.69 ACRES (117,082.97 SQUARE FEET), MORE OR LESS.

SURVEY NOTES:

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE RELATIVE TO THE NORTH AMERICAN

VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (N.A.V.D.88) AND ARE GIVEN IN U.S. SURVEY

FEET UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

TOTAL PROJECT AREA:

PROJECT BOUNDARY AREA 117,082.97 S.F. 2.69 AC. 100.00%

PROJECT AREA LAND USE TABLE AT BUILDOUT:

PROPOSED TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT*  13,123.50 S.F.  0.30 AC. 11.20%

PROPOSED ASPHALT  56,638.44 S.F. 1.30 AC. 48.37%

PROPOSED CONCRETE  6,819.50 S.F.  0.16 AC. 5.82%

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS *  76,581.44 S.F.  1.76 AC. 65.39%

NOTE:

*80% BUILDING COVERAGE ALLOWED PROVIDED THE MAX IMPERVIOUS DOES NOT EXCEED 90%

PROJECT AREA IMPERVIOUS/PERVIOUS AT BUILDOUT:

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS 76,851.44 S.F. 1.76 AC. 65.39%

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA / OPEN SPACE** 40,501.53 S.F. 0.93 AC. 34.61%

**NOTE: MIN 10% OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (INCLUDES USABLE OPEN SPACE)

(5% USABLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED IN OPEN SPACE = 2,025.08 SF - 0.046 AC)

(5.09% USABLE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED IN OPEN SPACE = 2,060 SF - 0.047 AC)

TRAFFIC STATEMENT:

THE INSTITUTE OF TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS (ITE), TRIP GENERATION, 10TH

EDITION, LAND USE CODE 310(HOTEL) WAS USED TO DETERMINE EXPECTED

DAILY TRIP GENERATION RATES FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT. TOTAL GSF OF

51,944 & 122 GUEST ROOMS WAS USED TO OBTAIN THE FOLLOWING RESULT:

TRIPS GENERATED

TIME PERIOD TRIP GENERATION RATE TOTAL ENTRY EXIT

WEEKDAY: DAILY AVERAGE

T = 11.29 (122) - 426.97

950 475 475

WEEKDAY, A.M. PEAK HOUR
Ln(T) = 0.84Ln(122) + 0.25

73 39 33

WEEKDAY, P.M. PEAK HOUR
Ln(T) = 0.93Ln(122) - 0.14

76 44 32

SATURDAY: DAILY AVERAGE

T = 9.62(122) - 294.56

879 440 440

SATURDAY PEAK HOUR

T = 0.69(122) + 4.32

89 50 39

SUNDAY: DAILY AVERAGE

T = 8.56(122) - 538.12

506 253 253

SG PLAT NO. 3 PARCEL 24

(P.B. 61 PG. 17)

ZONING: MPUD

FUTURE LAND USE: NCD

TRACT 2

SOUTHERN GROVE PLAT NO. 28

PLAT BOOK 88, PAGE 34

9.76 AC.

ZONING: MPUD

FUTURE LAND USE: NCD

WMT-1

SOUTHERN GROVE PLAT NO. 28

PLAT BOOK 88, PAGE 34

ZONING: MPUD

FUTURE LAND USE: NCD

RELOCATED UTILITY SITE 2

SOUTHERN GROVE PLAT NO. 14

PLAT BOOK 71, PAGE 35

0.5 ACRES

ZONING: MPUD

FUTURE LAND USE: NCD

USEABLE

OPEN SPACE

W/ BENCH

2,060 SF - 5.08%

PROPOSED

MONUMENT SIGN

EX. 10'x10' FPL EASEMENT

(ORB 3966, PG 2855)

APPROX. LOCATION

100' WELL FIELD PROTECTION

RADIUS FOR WELL F-26

PROPOSED

DETENTION AREA

EX. LIGHT

POLE (TYP)
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100' ROW

21.39'
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12.83'

25'

19.08'

9.08'

PROPOSED

PSLUSD P.O.S.

WATER METER AND RPZ

PROPOSED

RIGHT TURN LANE

EX. 2" FIBER

OPTIC

EX. 24" WM

PROPOSED

TO CONNECT

TO EX. 24" WM

EX. LIGHT

POLE (TYP)

EX. CURB INLET

RIM: 26.89

INV (N): 21.39

INV (E): NO ACCESS

INV (W): NO ACCESS

PROPOSED

FIRE HYDRANT

PROPOSED

CATCH

BASIN (TYP)

EX. 2" FIBER

OPTIC

EX. 8" WM

EX. 16" FORCE MAIN

EX. IRRIGATION

EX. 16" WATER MAIN

EX. FIRE

HYDRANT

EX. 16" FORCE MAIN

EX. 20"

IRRIGATION

EX. 2" FIBER

OPTIC

EX. CONDUIT

EX. CONDUIT

EX. CONDUIT

EX. 16" FORCE MAIN

EX. 20"

IRRIGATION

PROPOSED

OUTFALL PIPE

PROPOSED

2" WATER SERVICE

PROPOSED

PSLUSD P.O.S.

CLEANOUT

14.10'

10'

10' LANDSCAPE BUFFER

PROPOSED

DRAINAGE PIPE (TYP)

15.94'

12'

12.41'

12'12'

12'

16'

15.19'

17.87'

12.02'

15.77'

44.49'

6'

24'

12'

5'

9.5'

12'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

9.5'

15.76'

119.16'

PROPOSED

24' U.E.

PROPOSED

D-CURB (TYP)

PROPOSED

D-CURB (TYP)

PROPOSED ISLAND

W/ D-CURB (TYP)

PROPOSED

ISLAND W/

D-CURB (TYP)

PROPOSED

D-CURB (TYP)

PROPOSED CURED IN PLACE

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

PER FDOT INDEX 522-002 (TYP)

AND H.C. RAMP (TYP)

EVERYWHERE DETECTABLE

WARNINGS ARE REQUIRED.

PROPOSED CURED IN PLACE

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

PER FDOT INDEX 522-002 (TYP)

AND H.C. RAMP (TYP)

EVERYWHERE DETECTABLE

WARNINGS ARE REQUIRED.

PROPOSED

PEDESTRIAN

CROSSWALK PER

FDOT 711-001 (TYP)

PROPOSED

PEDESTRIAN

CROSSWALK PER

FDOT 711-001 (TYP)

PROPOSED STOP SIGN

& STOP BAR PER

MUTCD R1-1 (TYP)

PROPOSED STOP SIGN

& STOP BAR PER

MUTCD R1-1 (TYP)

PROPOSED

STOP SIGN &

STOP BAR PER

MUTCD R1-1 (TYP)

PROPOSED

HANDICAP PARKING

STALL (TYP)

PROPOSED

D-CURB (TYP)

MECHANICAL NOTE:

A/C EQUIPMENT WHETHER

LOCATED ON THE ROOFTOP OR

GROUND MOUNTED MUST BE

SCREENED FROM VIEW AND

CANNOT BE EXPOSED.

PROPOSED SIDEWALK (TYP)

(2% MAX CROSS SLOPE)

PROPOSED SIDEWALK (TYP)

(2% MAX CROSS SLOPE)

PROPOSED SIDEWALK (TYP)

(2% MAX CROSS SLOPE)

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

W/ D-CURB (TYP)

(2% MAX CROSS SLOPE)

FLUSH
FLUSH FLUSHFLUSH

PROPOSED

SANITARY SEWER

PROPOSED 12'x25'

LOADING ZONE

12804.45'

PROPOSED TO RELOCATE

EX. CATCH BASIN AS NECESSARY

PROPOSED

TO RELOCATE

EX. LIGHT POLES

AS NECESSARY

240'

BENCHMARK NO. 1

EX. TRANSFORMER

EX. CURB INLET

RIM: 27.81

INV (N): 23.51

INV (E): 23.41

INV (W): 23.41

EX. CURB INLET

RIM: 28.10

INV (N): 23.20

INV (E): 23.50

INV (W): 23.55

EX. ARV IN A MANHOLE

RIM: 28.58

EX. CURB INLET

RIM: 28.83

INV (N): 21.15

INV (E): 21.10

INV (W): 21.15
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TRACT R-1

(P.B. 61 PG. 17)
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EX. TRANSFORMER
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BE RELOCATED
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12.77'
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69.93'
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20'

PROPOSED

LIGHTING (TYP)

(BY OTHERS)
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LIGHTING (TYP)
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5' BUILDING FACADE

5' BUILDING FACADE

PROPOSED 60 LF 16" FM

(CONNECT TO EX. 16" FM &

EXTEND TO PROPERTY LINE)
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6" FIRE LINE
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FDC

2
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GREASE TRAP LOCATION
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10250  SW VILLAGE PARKWAY - SUITE 201

PORT SAINT LUCIE, FL 34987

' 772-462-2455

8 www.edc-inc.com

F.B.P.E. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 9935

L.B. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 8098

ENGINEERS      SURVEYORS

ENVIRONMENTAL

10250 VILLAGE PARKWAY

SUITE 201

PORT ST. LUCIE, FL 34987

' 772-462-2455

DOUBLE STRIPING DETAIL

18' PARKING STALL DETAIL

1
1
'
-
4
"

11' CLEAR

24'-0"

22'-8"

5
'
-
0
"

1
2
'
-
0
"

12'-0"

1
8
"

STEEL

BOLLARD

5
'
-
0
"

4
2
"

8" BAND

STUCCO

8" x 8" BOND BEAM

W/ 2 #5 BARS CONT.

100% OPAQUE GATES

(SOLID WOOD OR

METAL SHEETING)

HINGES SHALL BE

OUTSIDE OF 11'

CLEAR AREA

S
L
O

P
E

 
1
"

11' CLEAR

NOTE:

   OPENING MUST BE PERPENDICULAR

   TO LINE OF FLIGHT OF SERVICE

   VEHICLE.

1
0
'
-
0
"
 
M

I
N

.
 
C

L
E

A
R

8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS W/ STUCCO

6" CONCRETE SLAB

WITH 6X6 #10/10 W.W.M.

(fc' = 3000 psi)

S
L
O

P
E

 
1
"

RECYCLE DUMPTSER

SIGN

4" DIA. x 42" HIGH

STEEL BOLLARD W/ 18"

EMBEDDED INTO

CONCRETE

12" x 18"

CONCRETE

FOOTING W/ 3 #5

BARS CONT.

8" CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

W/ STUCCO (BOTH SIDES) W/

FILLED CELLS & 1 #5 BAR AT

LOCATIONS SHOWN

24'X12' DUMPSTER DETAIL

N.T.S.

1' 1' 1' 1.5'1.5'

3.5'

4" THICK CONCRETE

SLAB (SLOPE 2% AWAY

FROM BUILDING TO

DRAIN). 6X6 WIDE &

1.4 X 1.4 W.W.M.

THROUGHOUT WITH

TWO (2) 8"X12"

DIAMETER MONO. FIG'S

O.C. EACH PIPE SETTING.

MADRIX HEAVY DUTY

WINDER OR APPROVED

EQUAL. 2 3/8" DIAMETER

HARDENED PIPE STEEL

"RIBBON" TYPE BICYCLE

RACK SET IN CONCRETE

MONO-FOOTING WITH

PAINT FINISH.

5/8" DIAMETER HEADED

STEEL "L" STUDS,

WELDED TO SIDES OF

PIPE AT EACH END TO BE

EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE

(TYP).

1' 1'

8'

TYPICAL BIKE RACK DETAIL

HANDICAP SPACE DETAIL

NOTE: PLEASE REFER TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT COMPLETED

BY EDC, INC. ON OCTOBER 07, 2020

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT TABLE

WETLANDS

DESCRIPTION

FOUND

(YES/NO)

AGENCY

CONTACT

INFORMATION

MANAGEMENT

PLAN

(YES OR NO)

RELOCATION

PLAN

(YES OR NO)

RARE SPECIES

THREATENED

SPECIES

ENDANGERED

SPECIES

LISTED SPECIES

INVASIVE/EXOTIC

VEGETATION

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NO

(PREVIOUSLY MITIGATED UNDER ACOE SAJ-2006-2046 (IP-AAZ))

NO

NO

NO

NO

NO

4" THICK SIDEWALK DETAIL

NOTES:

1. Use 3,000 P.S.I. Concrete At 28 Days for sidewalk construction.

2. Sidewalk thickness to be increased to 6" thick at driveway locations.

3. All repairs required during construction shall be removed and replaced 10' minimum to

next full joint.

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement LLF
Description

2 SA D180 0.900 Cree Lighting OSQ-A-NM-5ME-T-40K-UL-XX, 2@180°

1 SB SINGLE 0.900 Cree Lighting OSQ-A-NM-2ME-K-40K-UL-XX / OSQ-BLSMF, Single Head

1 SC SINGLE 0.900 Cree Lighting OSQ-A-NM-3ME-T-40K-UL-XX / OSQ-BLSLF, Single Head

5 SD SINGLE 0.900 Cree Lighting OSQ-A-NM-4ME-T-40K-UL-XX / OSQ-BLSLF, Single Head
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